THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

BY-LAW NO. 2024-022

A by-law to amend By-law 2024-011, authorizing the Mayor and Clerk to execute an agreement to maintain the current service enhancements with the Ontario Provincial Police between the Ministry Solicitor General, The Regional Municipality of Peel and the Corporation of The Town of Caledon, to add a three year term.

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon deems it desirable to enter into service enhancement agreement under *Community Safety and Policing Act section 17(2)* for a three-year term related to the Ontario Provincial Police services between The Ministry of Solicitor General, The Regional Municipality of Peel and The Corporation of the Town of Caledon;

WHEREAS referencing the agreement term length with the By-law is required by the Ontario Provincial Police;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That By-law 2024-011 be amended as follows to include the term length:
 - (1) That the Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized in accordance with Confidential Staff Report 2024-0165: Proposed 2024-2027 Caledon OPP Budget Enhancements, to sign a three year service enhancement agreement related to the Ontario Provincial Police services under Community Safety and Policing Act section 17(2) between the Ministry of Solicitor General, The Regional Municipality of Peel, and The Corporation of the Town of Caledon.
- 2. Subject to the amendments made in this By-law, in all other respects, By-law 2024-011 is hereby confirmed unchanged.

Enacted by the Town of Caledon Council this 26th day of March, 2024.

Annette Groves, Mayor
ingenberg, Municipal Clerk